TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IIWells Fargo Canital Finance TTC	FORMERLY Wachovia Capital Finance Corporation (Central)	108/19/2013	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Control Devices, LLC	
Street Address:	711 Hanley Industrial Court	
City:	St. Louis	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63144	
Entity Type:	Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0832877	LOAD GENIE
Registration Number:	0918849	CD
Registration Number:	2817035	ВОВ
Registration Number:	0708637	ВОВ
Registration Number:	1268947	SETTE
Registration Number:	0708638	BOBBY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6179518736

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 617-951-8000

Email: eileen.sullivan@bingham.com

Correspondent Name: Eileen Sullivan

Address Line 1: Bingham McCutchen LLP
Address Line 2: One Federal Street

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005093 FRAME: 0538

OP \$165.00 0832877

900263922

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0832877			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eileen Sullivan			
Signature:	/eileen sullivan/			
Date:	08/19/2013			
Total Attachments: 3 source=Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Trademark Release#page3.tif				

TRADEMARK REEL: 005093 FRAME: 0539

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of August 19, 2013 and made by WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, successor by merger to Wachovia Capital Finance Corporation (Central), a Delaware limited liability company, as Agent, located at 150 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 2200, Chicago, Illinois 60606 ("Pledgee") to CONTROL DEVICES, LLC (formerly known as CDI ACQUISITION, LLC), a Delaware limited liability company ("Pledgor"), located at 711 Hanley Industrial Court St. Louis Missouri 63144.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Collateral Assignment of Trademarks Security Agreement dated as of June 11, 2007, made by Pledgor in favor of Pledgee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Pledgor to Pledgee in certain collateral, including the Trademarks (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 21, 2007 at Reel 003565 and Frame 0163, and on March 8, 2010, at Reel 004162 and Frame 0917;

WHEREAS, Pledgee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Pledgee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademarks," as used herein, shall mean all of the Pledgor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule</u> A hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> Pledgee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Pledgee in the Trademarks.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the termination and release of the Security Agreement contemplated hereby.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

A/75679858.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005093 FRAME: 0540

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pledgee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

> WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, successor by merger to Wachovia Capital Finance Corporation (Central), as Agent

STATE OF Illinous

COUNTY OF COOK

On this 19th day of <u>August</u>, 2013, before me personally appeared <u>Barry Felker</u> to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is <u>Vice President</u> of WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he/she signed his/her name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC.

(Affix Seal Below)

OFFICIAL SEAL ANU SUKUMARAN RAJESWARI NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS COOK COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12/30/2013

Schedule A

U.S. Trademark Applications and Registrations

<u>Trademarks</u>

Country	Trademark	Registration No. Registered	Registration Date	
US	LOAD GENIE	0832877 0918849 2817035	1/10/1966 2/13/1970	
US	CD			
US	ВОВ		2/24/2004	
US	BOB 0708637	12/12/1960		
US	SETTE	1268947	3/6/1984	
US BOBBY		0708638	12/20/1960	

A/75679858.1

RECORDED: 08/19/2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 005093 FRAME: 0542